

No. 21-1436

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEON SANTOS-ZACARIA,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
ALEX C. BOOTA
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com*

BENJAMIN J. OSORIO
*Murray Osorio PLLC
4103 Chain Bridge Rd.
Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 952-3275*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Section 1252(d) is not jurisdictional.	2
A. The text lacks a clear statement that Section 1252(d)(1) is jurisdictional.	2
B. Exhaustion requirements are paradigmatic nonjurisdictional claims- processing rules.	7
C. Congress did not codify a jurisdictional interpretation of Section 1252(d)(1).....	9
II. Section 1252(d)(1) does not contain an issue-exhaustion requirement.....	12
III. A motion to reconsider is not a remedy “available as of right.”	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdelqadar v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....	5
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	2, 4
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	1, 5, 10, 11, 18
<i>Boudaguian v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Carlyle Towers Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Copen v. United States</i> , 3 F.4th 875 (6th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	12
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	6, 11
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	3, 6

Cases—continued

<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Serv. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	16
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428, 436 (2011).....	10
<i>Hudson v. Parker</i> , 156 U.S. 277 (1895).....	7
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	5
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 433 (2004).....	16
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	9, 16, 21
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	10
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	8
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	13
<i>Matter of O-S-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. at 57.....	19
<i>OOGC Am., LLC v. Chesapeake Exploration, LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22

Cases—continued

<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	6
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	13
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	7
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	16
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	2, 14
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	3
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	6
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	2, 5, 11
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	15
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021).....	12

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Saladino</i> , 7 F.4th 120 (2d. Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	11
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	17, 20
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	8, 14
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Zhong v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2007)	18

Statutes, rules and regulations

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1105a(c) (1994)	10
§ 1160(e)(1)	5
§ 1229a(c)(6)(A)	21
§ 1252(a)(2)	4
§ 1252(a)(5).....	4
§ 1252(b)	4
§ 1252(d)(1).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18
10 U.S.C. § 867(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1)	5

Statutes, rules and regulations—continued

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	20
§ 1447(d).....	6
§ 2253(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	8, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	7
Pub. L. 87-301, 75 Stat. 652 (1961)	11
Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-586 (1996)	5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....	19, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(2).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	20
S. Ct. R. 10.....	20
